Resolution Number
2009-81

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE BOROUGH OF RINGWOOD, PASSAIC COUNTY,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY RATIFYING
CHANGE ORDERS 1, 2, 3,4 & 5 - WEST BROOK ROAD,
SECTION 5, CONTRACT NO. 2003-2

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2004, the Municipal Council authorized a contract in the
amount of $188,762.61 regarding the above matter; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2006, the Council approved Change Order No. 1 in the amount
of $34, 613.94 raising the total contract amount to $223,376.55. The Change Order was for
higher construction costs due to a delay in constructing the project because certain easements
were not timely received from North Jersey District Water Supply Commission; and

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2007, the Council approved Change Order No. 2 in the amount
of $12,850.96, bringing the total construction cost to $236,227.51 (for a total increase of
$47,464.90 or 25.14% over the original contract amount). This Change Order was for higher
construction costs resulting from a delay in obtaining additional easements; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2008 the Council approved Change Order No. 3 reducing the
contract amount by $1,534.98; and

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2008 the Council approved Change Order No. 4 in the
amount of $1,508.00 bringing the total contract amount to $236,200.53 for a total increase of
$47,437.92 or 25.13% of the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2009, the Council approved Change Order No. 4 — FINAL in
the amount of $0.00 with no change in the contract amount; and

WHEREAS, The New Jersey Administrative Code requires that a municipal entity
engage in special procedures to award change orders in excess of 20% of the original contract
which includes inter alia, a certification from an engineering setting forth in detail the factual
circumstances justifying issuance of the proposed change order; that the governing body pass a
resolution authorizing a written amendatory contract; and that notice of the proposed change
order and additional amount expended be printed in the official newspaper of the Municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the Borough of
Ringwood as follows:

1. A Certification of the Borough Engineer has been submitted setting forth in detail the
facts in support of the change orders;

2. The change orders were necessitated by a delay in obtaining certain easements from
2004 through 2007,



()

3.

The Municipal Council hereby ratifies the Change Orders of the Council in 2006 and
2007 and hereby directs the Municipal Clerk to report to the Director of the Division
of Local Finance the foregoing Change Orders in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-
11.9(d).

~ WALLIE)J' DAVISON, MAYOR

I hereby certify that the above Resolution
was adopted by the Municipal Council of
the Borough of Ringwood at its Business
Meeting of February 19, 2009.

I

KELLEY 4. ROHDE, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK
Council
Member Motion Second | Ayes | Nays | Abstain | Absent
Davison X
Anderson X X
Conley X
Marsala X X
Schaefer X
Speer X
Taukus X
C: Reso Book, CFO, Borough Engineer, Sue R., Debbie, DLGS



RINGWOOD BOROUGH OF ADMIN
BORO CLERK-KELLEY A ROHDE

60 MARGARET KING AVE
RINGWOOD -

. NJ 07456-1703

COUNTY OF PASSAIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ELEASE TAKE NOTICE that the

: Mun|
: Council of the Bo of :d&g

" amount

Reaclution Number 5 e Baraes
Maating of Fobruary 18, 2009,

Resokrtion Number
2008-81

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND
COUNGIL_OF THE BOROUGH OF RING~
WOOD, PASSAIC COUNTY, STATE OF
NEW JERBEY RATIFVING GHANGE OR-
DERS 1, 2,3, 485 « WEST BROOK ROAD,
SECTION 6, CONTRAGT NO, 2003-2

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2004, the Munici-
pal Councll authorized & contract in the
amgunt ‘:1‘ $188,762.61 regarding the above

14

o B 8, 208, e Con
T r No. 1in the amo
o? $34, maﬂ’ the contract

to $22
was {0 higher construction costs
delay cormtruct

. Certain eassmants were not maly received

from North Jersey Distict Water Suppl
Commisslon; and'y Y

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2007, the Counell
:fmwnd&nngcotﬁnm.ahlhemm
$12,850, the total construction
cast to $286,227.51 (or & total increnss of
$47,454.80 or 25.14% over tha original con-
tract amount). This Change Order was tor
higiher construction costs resulting from a de-
iayin g addiional iy, and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2008 ths Counct
approved Change Order No. 3 reducing the
conrtract amount by §1,534,98; and
WHEREAS, on August 19, 2008 the Council
n?provad Chm%o&-d. r Mo. 4 in the amount
of $1.50B00 bringing the lofal cortract
smourt to 5236,200.53 for a total increass of
$47,437.92 or 25.13% of the original contract
amourt; and

WHEREAS, m,Janulg 22, 2009, the Coun-
ciupprovadamng roer No, 4 - FINAL In
the amaourd of $0.00 with no chengs in the
contract amount; and

%V:IdEREAS, Tl;:;ﬂ New Ja{e;ymwmmiw
requires - municipa! & o
in apacial procedures o award chann‘”gf-

- ders in excass of 20% of the original contract

Ov¥L BSS ELB

which includes inter alia, a cenfization from
an enginesring setting forth in detail the fac-
tusl circumstances justifying issuance of the
p sd change order; that the governing

pass a resolution autl ing @ writtan
amendatory contract; &nd that ce of the
propossd  change order and  additionai
amount expended be printed in the official
newspaper of the Municipaldy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by
the Municipal Council of the Borough of
Ringwood &s ‘oliows:

1. A Ceriification of the Borough Enginssr
has been submitted setting forth in datail the
tacts in support of the changs orders;

2.The change orders were necessitaled by a
dtl&y in obta certain easements from
2004 thraugh 2007,

3. The Municlpal Council hereby ratifies 1ha
Change QOrders of the Councll in 2006 and
2007 and hereby directs the Municioal Clatk
to report to the Director of the Division of Lo
cal Finance the buiunq Qrders in
accordance with N.JLAC. 5:30-11.8(d).

KELLEY A, AQHDE, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

Suburban Trends-2541573
Foe$44.18
Macch 1, 2009

SFSUBURBAN TRENDS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF PASSAIC SS:

Of full age, being duly swom
according to law, on his/her oath
says that he/she Is employed at
North Jersey Medla Group Inc.,
publisher of Suburban Trends.

- Annexed hereto is & true copy of

the notice that was published on
the following date(s):

%"‘/_‘:_300’9'

in Suburban Trends, a )
newspaper of general c!rcugat:on
and published in Kinnelon, in the
county of Morris and circulated
in Passaic and Morris Counties.
Said newspaper s published
fwice each week.

Subscribed and swom before
me this _=2-¢> day of June 2010
at Woodiand Park, NJ

S i M‘“"/

A Notary Public of New Jersey

SONJA THORSLAND
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW JER™ Y
ify Commission Expices K . 3, 2012

G3I1d4ISSET1I 9WCN ##:E€1 0T02 OE unr



LEGAL NOTICE
BOROUGH OF RINGWOOD
COUNTY OF PASSAIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Municipal Council of the Borough of Ringwood
adopted Resolution Number 2009-81 at the Business Meeting of February 19, 2009.

Resolution Number
2009-81

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE BOROUGH OF RINGWOOD, PASSAIC COUNTY,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY RATIFYING
CHANGE ORDERS 1, 2, 3,4 & 5 - WEST BROOK ROAD,
SECTION 5, CONTRACT NO. 2003-2

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2004, the Municipal Council authorized a contract in the
amount of $188,762.61 regarding the above matter; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2006, the Council approved Change Order No. 1 in the amount
of $34, 613.94 raising the total contract amount to $223,376.55. The Change Order was for
higher construction costs due to a delay in constructing the project because certain easements
were not timely received from North Jersey District Water Supply Commission; and

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2007, the Council approved Change Order No. 2 in the amount
of $12,850.96, bringing the total construction cost to $236,227.51 (for a total increase of
$47,464.90 or 25.14% over the original contract amount). This Change Order was for higher
construction costs resulting from a delay in obtaining additional easements; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2008 the Council approved Change Order No. 3 reducing the
contract amount by $1,534.98; and

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2008 the Council approved Change Order No. 4 in the
amount of $1,508.00 bringing the total contract amount to $236,200.53 for a total increase of
$47,437.92 or 25.13% of the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2009, the Council approved Change Order No. 4 — FINAL in
the amount of $0.00 with no change in the contract amount; and

WHEREAS, The New Jersey Administrative Code requires that a municipal entity
engage in special procedures to award change orders in excess of 20% of the original contract
which includes inter alia, a certification from an engineering setting forth in detail the factual


















s

Y

¥
wolA

e

setting
o0 that :
mnmmm 1

o v
e Ordars of the Councl In 2008 and

A, SN

'wm bid.

-L
the Director of the: Division of
= SRR

Y |

conirat

Enginesr has been submitiad satting ferth in detail the
oo
i accardance. with N..
Nays.

surface

necssststed by 8 spicas
increased dus o the ext

, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Councll of the Borough of Rings

"5 YA Conification of the
Select Bacidil; Denoe Graded Aggregate: a

=

et pald
















